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Driver’s License - Students - Instructional Programs - Exemptions





A person to whom no learner’s license has been issued may operate a motor vehicle upon the public highways if the person is enrolled in a state-approved driver-education program, the driving is done pursuant to the instructional program, and the driver is accompanied by a licensed driver while operating the motor vehicle upon the public highways.





Dear Superintendent Morton:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is a learner’s license required for a student who is enrolled in a state-approved driver-education pro�gram, who is driving pursuant to an instructional program, and who is accompanied by a certified driver-education instructor?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 32-5-64 of the Code of Alabama, formerly section 55 of title 36 of the 1958 Code, provides as follows:





Any person under the age of 16 years who shall drive or operate any motor vehicle upon the public highways of this state shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be dealt with as provided by the juvenile laws of this state; provided, that the provisions of this sec�tion shall not apply to any student enrolled in a driver training program approved by the State Superintendent of Education or the Director of Public Safety while driving or operating a motor vehicle pursuant to the instructional program.  However, no student in any driver training program who is under 16 years of age shall drive or operate any motor vehicle unless accom�panied by a licensed driver.





Ala. Code § 32-5-64 (1999).





	In an opinion dated April 5, 1977, to Dr. Wayne Teague, State Super�intendent of Education, this Office interpreted this section together with section 32-6-8, formerly section 64 of title 36 of the 1958 Code, to permit a person to whom no learner’s permit had been issued to operate a motor vehicle upon the public highways if the person is enrolled in a state-approved driver-education program, the driving is done pursuant to the instructional program, and the driver is accompanied by a licensed driver when operating the vehicle.





	Subsequent to this opinion, section 32-6-8 was amended in 1988 to sub�stitute “license” for “permit” throughout the section.  See Ala. Code § 32-6-8 History (Supp. 2004).  This section was further amended in 1993 and 2002.  See id.  None of these amendments made any substantive change to section 32-6-8 that would invalidate the reasoning used by this Office in the Teague opinion.  That opinion thus remains valid.








CONCLUSION





	A person to whom no learner’s license has been issued may operate a motor vehicle upon the public highways if the person is enrolled in a state-approved driver-education program, the driving is done pursuant to the instruc�tional program, and the driver is accompanied by a licensed driver while operating the motor vehicle upon the public highways.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Jack C. Curtis, Legal Division, Department of Public Safety.





Sincerely,





						TROY KING


						Attorney General


						By:











						BRENDA F. SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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